

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/22/2019 3:31 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 97277-0

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

RICHARD KING and RICHARD JACKSON, individually and
representing a class of similarly situated individuals,

Plaintiffs,

DEREK GRONQUIST,

Respondent,

v.

CHASE RIVELAND and JANET BARBOUR in their official capacities;
the DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON; the INDETERMINATE SENTENCING REVIEW
BOARD; and KEN EIKENBERRY in his official capacity as Attorney
General of the State of Washington,

Defendants.

KING COUNTY PROSECUTOR DANIEL T. SATTERBERG,

Petitioner.

RESPONDENT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Tiffany Cartwright, WSBA #43564
Jesse Wing, WSBA # 27751
MacDONALD HOAGUE & BAYLESS
705 2nd Avenue, Suite 1500
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 622-1604

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ISSUE PRESENTED	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. ARGUMENT	6
A. A case is not moot if the court can provide meaningful relief.....	6
B. The civil contempt statute authorizes payment of losses separate from any remedial sanction imposed.	6
C. Independent compensatory remedies for civil contempt are consistent with longstanding state and federal case law.	10
D. Prosecutor Satterberg’s reading of the civil contempt statute undermines the authority of the court.	15
E. If this Court adopts Prosecutor Satterberg’s argument, it must decide or remand the remaining issues on appeal.	18
1. <i>The contempt action was not moot because the trial court had inherent authority to fashion civil contempt sanctions.</i>	18
2. <i>DOC and Prosecutor Satterberg should be judicially estopped from seeking dismissal of the contempt action on the basis of the vacated injunction.</i>	19
V. CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9, 13 (1992).....	6
<i>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994).....	12
<i>Ahearn ex rel. N.L.R.B. v. Int’l Longshore & Warehouse Union, Locals 21 & 4</i> , 721 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Ohr ex rel. NLRB v. Latino Express, Inc.</i> , 776 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Shell Offshore Inc. v. Greenpeace, Inc.</i> , 815 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2016)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32, 34 (1812).....	18
<i>United States v. Mine Workers</i> , 330 U.S. 258, 303–304 (1947).....	12
State Cases	
<i>Arkison v. Ethan Allen, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 535, 160 P.3d 13 (2007).....	20
<i>State ex rel. Chard v. Androw</i> 171 Wn. 178, 17 P.2d 874 (1933).	11
<i>Citizens Alliance for Property Rights Legal Fund v. San Juan Cnty.</i> , 184 Wn.2d 428, 359 P.3d 753 (2015).....	10
<i>City of Seattle v. May</i> , 171 Wn.2d 847, 256 P.3d 1161 (2011).....	15

<i>City of Sequim v. Malkasian</i> , 157 Wn.2d 251, 138 P.3d 943 (2006).....	6
<i>In re Dependency of A.K.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 632, 174 P.3d 11 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Detention of Young</i> , 163 Wn.2d 684, 185 P.3d 1180 (2008).....	7
<i>Gronquist v. Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 7 Wn. App.2d 1054, 2019 WL 949430 (2019) (unpublished)	5
<i>King v. Riveland</i> , 125 Wn.2d 500, 886 P.2d 160 (1994).....	2, 3, 16
<i>State ex rel. Lemon v. Coffin</i> , 52 Wn.2d 894, 332 P.2d 1096 (1958).....	11
<i>Mead Sch. Dist. No. 354 v. Mead Ed. Ass'n</i> , 85 Wn.2d 278, 534 P.2d 561 (1975).....	17
<i>In re Rapid Settlements Ltd.</i> , 189 Wn. App. 584, 359 P.3d 823 (2015).....	2, 5, 9
<i>Sheehan v. Cent. Puget Sound Reg'l Transit Auth.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 790, 123 P.3d 88 (2005).....	10
<i>Spokane Research & Defense Fund v. City of Spokane</i> , 155 Wn.2d 89, 117 P.3d 1117 (2005).....	17
<i>State v. Alvarado</i> , 164 Wn.2d 556, 192 P.3d 345 (2008).....	10
<i>State v. Costich</i> , 152 Wn.2d 463, 98 P.3d 795 (2004).....	7, 8, 9
<i>State v. Sims</i> , 193 Wn.2d 86, 441 P.3d 262 (2019).....	17
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 98 Wn.2d 731, 658 P.2d 658 (1983).....	3, 4

Rules

Rule of Appellate Procedure 13.718

Statutes

RCW 7.21 *et seq.*6
RCW 7.21.0106, 7, 9
RCW 7.21.0301,2, 5, 7, 8, 19
RCW 7.40 *et seq.*6
RCW 7.40.1507
